

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: ABFK50D

Waste bin with lifting lid, wheels and handles - 50L - stainless steel



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Litter Bin with Lifting Lid, Castors, and Handles (50L)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Litter Bin with Lifting Lid! This stylish and functional bin is designed to provide a hygienic and efficient solution for waste disposal in various settings. With a 50L capacity and robust stainless steel construction, it is suitable for both indoor and outdoor use.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure the bin is placed on a stable, flat surface to prevent tipping.
- Lifting Mechanism: Always use handles when lifting the lid to avoid accidents. Do not drop the lid when opening or closing.
- Preventative Measures: Ensure that the bin is not overloaded as this may cause strain on the lid mechanism and lead to damage.
- Children and Pet Safety: Keep the bin out of reach of small children and pets to prevent accidental injury or spillage of contents.
- Cleaning Agents: Use non-corrosive cleaning agents to maintain the surface. Avoid abrasive materials that may scratch the stainless steel.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: ABFK50D
- Material: Stainless steel
- Capacity: 50L
- Dimensions: 750 mm height x 400 mm diameter
- Weight: 8 kg
- Features: Lifting lid, castors for mobility, side handles for convenience

4. Setup and Installation

1. Remove the Litter Bin from the packaging and check for any visible damages.
2. Ensure you have a suitable location for the bin, ensuring it is easily accessible for use and cleaning.
3. If necessary, attach the castors by aligning them with the designated slots at the base of the bin and securing them in place.
4. Ensure the lifting lid is correctly hinged; it should open and close smoothly without obstruction.
5. Check the bin's stability by pressing lightly down on the lid when closed. It should remain steady.

5. Operation

- Open the lifting lid by gently pulling the handle.
- Dispose of waste into the bin without exceeding the maximum capacity.
- To close the lid, push it gently down until it clicks into place securely.
- Empty the bin regularly to maintain hygiene.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the bin regularly to prevent odors:
 - Use a damp cloth with mild detergent to wipe the exterior and interior surfaces.
 - For stubborn stains, use a non-abrasive cleaner specifically made for stainless steel.
- Rinse with clean water and dry with a soft cloth to avoid water spots.
- Regularly check the castors for functionality and clean them to ensure smooth movement.

7. Troubleshooting

- Lid Does Not Open/Close Smoothly: Check for obstructions around the lid. Ensure the hinges are properly lubricated.
- Odors Persist After Cleaning: Ensure that all waste is removed and that the liner (if used) is not damaged. Clean more frequently if necessary.
- Stability Issues: Ensure that the bin is on a level surface and that all castors are securely attached.

8. Disposal

Dispose of this product responsibly in accordance with local regulations. If the bin is no longer usable, consider recycling the metal components if possible.

9. Contact

For any inquiries, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product! We hope you enjoy your Litter Bin with Lifting Lid.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual: Abfallbehälter mit Hebedeckel, Rollen und Griffen 50L Edelstahl (ABFK50D)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Abfallbehälters mit Hebedeckel. Dieses Produkt wurde unter den höchsten Qualitätsstandards gefertigt und ist ideal für den Einsatz in Gastronomie, Büros und öffentlichen Bereichen. Der Behälter bietet eine hygienische Lösung zur Abfallentsorgung und ist leicht zu handhaben.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Besondere Vorsicht ist geboten, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Behälter auf einem stabilen Untergrund steht, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Verwenden Sie den Behälter nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Halten Sie den Behälter bei Benutzung fern von Hitzequellen und offenen Flammen.
- Bei der Handhabung schwerer Gegenstände die Griffposition korrekt nutzen, um Rückenverletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Kinder sollten von diesem Produkt ferngehalten werden.
- Achten Sie darauf, den Behälter regelmäßig zu entleeren, um Überfüllung zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Material: Edelstahl
- Fassungsvermögen: 50L
- Abmessungen: [bitte Abmessungen aus dem technischen Datenblatt einfügen]
- Gewicht: [bitte Gewicht aus dem technischen Datenblatt einfügen]
- Merkmale: Hebedeckel, Rollen, ergonomische Griffe

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Entpacken Sie den Abfallbehälter vorsichtig und entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien.
2. Überprüfen Sie den Inhalt auf Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit.
3. Stellen Sie den Behälter an den gewünschten Standort und stellen Sie sicher, dass er auf einem flachen Untergrund steht.
4. Befestigen Sie gegebenenfalls die Rollen gemäß der beiliegenden Anleitung.
5. Überprüfen Sie den Hebedeckel auf korrekten Sitz und Funktionalität.

5. Betrieb

- Öffnen Sie den Deckel durch Anheben des Hebedeckels mit dem Griff.
- Entsorgen Sie den Abfall, indem Sie ihn in den Behälter legen.
- Schließen Sie den Deckel, um Gerüche und Ungeziefer zu vermeiden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Behälter regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, um die Oberfläche nicht zu kratzen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Rollen und Griffe auf Abnutzung und Funktionstüchtigkeit.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Deckel öffnet sich nicht.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob der Hebemechanismus blockiert ist oder ob ein Objekt im Weg steht.
- Problem: Behälter bewegt sich nicht gut.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Rollen auf Hindernisse oder Verschmutzungen, die die Beweglichkeit beeinträchtigen könnten.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie den Abfallbehälter gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metall und Kunststoffverpackungen. Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Teile umweltgerecht entsorgt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Afvalbak met Hingend Deksel, Wieltjes en Handgrepen 50L

1. Algemene Informatie

Deze hoogwaardige afvalbak met een capaciteit van 50 liter is ontworpen voor veelzijdig gebruik in commerciële en openbare omgevingen. Het roestvrijstalen ontwerp zorgt voor duurzaamheid en een professionele uitstraling. De afvalbak is uitgerust met een handig heft deksel en wieltjes voor eenvoudige verplaatsing.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemeen: Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik binnen de aangegeven specificaties. Volg de gebruiksinstructies nauwkeurig.
- Fysieke veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat het deksel goed sluit om morsen te voorkomen. Houd de afvalbak uit de buurt van kinderen om gevaarlijke situaties te vermijden.
- Brandveiligheid: Plaats deze afvalbak niet in de buurt van open vlammen of hete oppervlakken. Vermijd het weggooien van brandbare materialen.
- Onderhoud: Regelmatig onderhoud en reinigen zijn vereist om de veiligheid en uitstraling te waarborgen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Capaciteit: 50 liter
- Afmetingen: (Exacte afmetingen zijn niet gespecificeerd, neem contact op voor details)
- Kenmerken: Hingend deksel, wieltjes voor mobiliteit, handgrepen voor eenvoudige bediening.

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Haal de afvalbak uit de verpakking en controleer op beschadigingen.
2. Plaats de afvalbak op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond.
3. Indien van toepassing, bevestig de wieltjes door de meegeleverde bevestigingsstukken te gebruiken.
4. Schuif het deksel op zijn plaats en zorg ervoor dat deze goed sluit.
5. Test de werking van het deksel en de wieltjes door deze te openen, sluiten en verplaatsen.

5. Bediening

- Open het deksel door de handgrepen aan de zijkanten te trekken.
- Plaats afval in de bak zonder deze te overladen.
- Sluit het deksel goed om ongewenste geuren en ongedierte te voorkomen.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de buitenkant van de afvalbak regelmatig met een milde zeepoplossing en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende reinigingsmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Inspecteer de wieltjes en handgrepen op vuil en slijtage, en maak deze indien nodig schoon.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Deksel sluit niet goed.
Oplossing: Controleer of er afval in de weg zit of dat het deksel goed op de scharnieren zit.
- Probleem: Wieltjes draaien moeilijk.
Oplossing: Maak de wieltjes schoon en controleer op eventuele blokkades.
- Probleem: Héft niet goed werken.
Oplossing: Controleer of er iets het mechanisme blokkeert en zorg ervoor dat het deksel goed wordt gemonteerd.

8. Afvoer

Dit product kan niet worden gerecycled vanwege de roestvrijstalen constructie. Volg lokale richtlijnen voor het afvoeren van metalen producten. Neem bij twijfels contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheer.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik en raadpleeg deze indien nodig.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Cubo de Basura con Tapa Elevable, Ruedas y Manijas - 50L Acero Inoxidable (ABFK50D)

1. Información General

Este cubo de basura está diseñado para facilitar la recolección de residuos en entornos comerciales y domésticos. Con una capacidad de 50 litros, su construcción de acero inoxidable asegura durabilidad y resistencia a la corrosión, haciéndolo ideal para áreas exteriores e interiores.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto es exclusivamente para la recolección de residuos. No utilizar para el almacenamiento de sustancias químicas peligrosas o inflamables.
- Manejo Seguro: Siempre use guantes al manipular los residuos para evitar cortes o infecciones.
- Estabilidad: Asegúrese de que el cubo esté firmemente colocado en una superficie plana para evitar vuelcos accidentales.
- Transporte: Utilice las manijas y rueda para mover el cubo. No levante el cubo por la tapa.
- Mantenimiento: Revise regularmente el estado de las ruedas y manijas para garantizar un funcionamiento seguro.
- Atención en el Vaciamiento: Vacíe el cubo con frecuencia para evitar sobrecargas y potenciales derrames.

3. Resumen del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Capacidad: 50 litros
- Dimensiones: 55 cm alto x 40 cm diámetro
- Peso: 8 kg
- Características Especiales: Tapa elevable, ruedas para fácil transporte, manijas confortables.

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Ubicación: Coloque el cubo en un área accesible para el uso diario y el vaciamiento.
- Montaje de Ruedas:
 1. Quite la tapa del cubo.
 2. Deslice las ruedas en la base del cubo hasta que encajen en su lugar.
 3. Asegúrese de que las ruedas giren libremente.
- Colocación de la Tapa:
 1. Alinee las bisagras de la tapa con el cuerpo del cubo.
 2. Presione hacia abajo para fijar la tapa en su lugar.

5. Operación

- Para abrir el cubo, levante la tapa desde la parte superior.
- Introduzca los residuos en el cubo asegurándose de no sobrepasar la capacidad.
- Cierre la tapa después de cada uso para mantener la higiene y evitar malos olores.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el cubo regularmente con agua tibia y jabón neutral.
- Evite productos de limpieza abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie del acero inoxidable.
- Para manchas persistentes, use un limpiador específico para acero inoxidable.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Ruedas no giran: Verifique si hay obstrucciones y asegúrese de que estén bien fijadas.
- Tapa no cierra: Asegúrese de que no haya objetos bloqueando el mecanismo de cierre.
- Olores desagradables: Aumente la frecuencia de vaciamiento y limpieza del cubo.

8. Eliminación

Evite desechar el cubo en la basura común. En su lugar, consulte con su servicio local de gestión de residuos sobre las opciones de reciclaje para acero inoxidable.

9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia o consultas, contáctenos en:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU SYSTÈME DE GESTION DES DÉCHETS 50L EN INOX AVEC COUVERCLE BASCULANT, ROULETTES ET POIGNÉES

1. Informations Générales

Ce produit est un système de gestion des déchets conçu pour un usage professionnel. Avec une capacité de 50 litres, il est optimal pour les restaurants, les cuisines commerciales, et autres environnements nécessitant une gestion efficace des déchets.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Satisfaisante : Ce produit est uniquement destiné à la collecte de déchets solides et ne doit pas être utilisé pour des liquides ou des déchets dangereux.
- Prévention des Blessures : Évitez le contact avec les bords métalliques pour prévenir les coupures.
- Manipulation : Utilisez les poignées pour déplacer le conteneur. Ne le soulevez pas par le couvercle.
- Environnement : Ne placez pas l'appareil dans un endroit humide ou à proximité de sources de chaleur intensives.
- Surveillance : Les enfants doivent être surveillés lorsqu'ils sont à proximité de ce produit.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Capacité : 50L
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Type de couvercle : Couvercle basculant
- Mobilité : Roulettes pour un déplacement aisé
- Poignées : Incluses pour faciliter la manipulation
- Dimensions : [insérer dimensions si disponibles]
- Poids : [insérer poids si disponible]

4. Installation et Configuration

- Déballage : Retirez soigneusement le produit de l'emballage, en vérifiant qu'il n'y a pas de dégâts.
- Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement stable et plat pour le conteneur.
- Fixation des Roulettes : Fixez les roulettes pendant l'installation, en vous assurant qu'elles sont bien fixées pour un déplacement en sécurité.
- Vérification Finale : Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont en place et que le couvercle bascule librement.

5. Fonctionnement

- Ouverture du Couvercle : Pour accéder au compartiment à déchets, soulevez le couvercle basculant.
- Remplacement des Sacs : Vidangez régulièrement le conteneur. Remplacez le sac et fermez le couvercle après l'utilisation.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Fréquence : Nettoyez le conteneur régulièrement pour prévenir les odeurs et la contamination.
- Méthode de Nettoyage : Utilisez un chiffon doux et un détergent adapté. Évitez les produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer l'acier inoxydable.
- Inspection des Roulettes : Vérifiez régulièrement les roulettes pour assurer un fonctionnement fluide.

7. Dépannage

- Couvercle Coincé : Vérifiez si des déchets obstruent le mécanisme du couvercle. Nettoyez si nécessaire.
- Problèmes de Mobilité : Si les roulettes ne tournent pas librement, inspectez et débloquez tout débris éventuel.

8. Élimination

- Élimination du Produit : Quand le produit atteint la fin de sa vie utile, suivez les réglementations locales pour le recyclage de l'acier inoxydable et autres matériaux.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou besoin de support, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Contenitore per Rifiuti con Coperchio Ribaltabile, Ruote e Maniglie - 50L Acciaio Inossidabile

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Contenitore per Rifiuti, progettato per offrire una soluzione pratica e igienica per la raccolta dei rifiuti. Questo prodotto è realizzato in acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità e viene fornito con un coperchio ribaltabile, ruote e maniglie per un facile trasporto e utilizzo.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

Leggere attentamente le seguenti istruzioni di sicurezza:

- Non sovraccaricare il contenitore oltre la capacità di 50 litri.
- Non posizionare oggetti appuntiti o taglienti all'interno, in quanto possono danneggiare il contenitore o causare infortuni.
- Utilizzare il contenitore su superfici piane e stabili per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Tenere il contenitore lontano dalle sorgenti di calore e dalle fiamme.
- Non lasciare il contenitore incustodito in aree ad alto traffico.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: ABFK50D
- Capacità: 50 Litri
- Materiale: Acciaio Inossidabile
- Tipo di Coperchio: Ribaltabile
- Ruote: Sì, per facilità di movimento
- Maniglie: Sì, per una presa sicura

4. Installazione e Setup

1. Aprire la confezione e controllare che tutte le parti siano presenti.
2. Posizionare il contenitore in un'area adeguata per la raccolta dei rifiuti.
3. Assicurarsi che le ruote siano ben montate per una mobilità efficace.
4. Verificare che il coperchio ribaltabile funzioni correttamente.
5. Non sono necessarie ulteriori installazioni, il prodotto è pronto all'uso.

5. Funzionamento

- Aprire il coperchio ribaltabile per inserire i rifiuti.
- Chiudere il coperchio dopo l'utilizzo per mantenere l'igiene e prevenire odori.
- Spostare il contenitore utilizzando le maniglie o le ruote, se necessario.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente il contenitore con acqua calda e sapone neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di detersivi abrasivi che possano graffiare la superficie in acciaio inossidabile.
- Asciugare con un panno morbido per evitare macchie d'acqua.
- Ispezionare mensilmente il contenitore per eventuali danni alle ruote o al coperchio e effettuare le riparazioni necessarie.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Il coperchio non si chiude bene: controllare se ci sono oggetti che bloccano il meccanismo.
- Le ruote fanno rumore: controllare se ci sono detriti accumulati e pulire se necessario.
- Danni visibili all'acciaio: contattare il supporto clienti per assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire in conformità alle normative locali relative ai rifiuti. Se possibile, riciclare l'acciaio inossidabile presso i centri di raccolta autorizzati.

9. Contatti

Per assistenza e ulteriori informazioni, contattaci:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania